
 

 

 

  
 
 
 

 
NATIONAL AMERICAN UNIVERSITY HOLDINGS, INC. REPORTS  
FISCAL 2017 SECOND QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS RESULTS 

 

 Company to host conference call on January 5, 2017, at 11:00 a.m. ET 
 
Financial and Operational Highlights 

 Combined enrollment in continuing education/workforce development, graduate, and doctoral programs 
increased 21.1% during the FY 2017 second quarter from the prior year quarter, and 19.0% from the FY 2017 
first quarter. 

 Enrollment by total headcount for the FY 2017 second quarter (Fall 2017 term) decreased 12.2% from the prior-
year period, to 7,240 students as of November 30, 2016.  However, the total headcount increased by 6.0% from 
the FY 2017 first quarter. 

 FY 2017 second quarter total revenue was $22.0 million, compared to $2(s52 792   n
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Operating Review  

Enrollment Update 

Total NAU student enrollment for the Fall 2017 term decreased 12.2% to 7,240 students from 8,249 during the prior 
fall term. Students enrolled in 61,454 credit hours compared to 72,563 credit hours during the prior fall term. The 
current average age of NAU’s students continues to be in the mid-30s, with those seeking undergraduate degrees 
remaining the highest portion of NAU’s student population. 
 
The following is a summary of student enrollment at November 30, 2016, and November 30, 2015, by degree level 
and by instructional delivery method: 
 

   
November 30, 2016 

(Fall ’17 Term)  
November 30, 2015 

(Fall ’16 Term) 

   
No. of 

Students  
% of 

Total   
No. of 

Students  
% of 

Total  

Continuing Ed  300  4.1 
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 Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest for the FY 2017 second quarter was $(1.1) million, 
compared to a loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest of $(1.5) million in the same period last year, 
primarily as a result of decreased revenue on lower enrollment.  

 Net loss attributable to the Company for the FY 2017 second quarter was $(0.8) million, or ($0.03) per diluted 
share based on 24.1 million shares outstanding, compared to net loss attributable to the Company of $(1.2) 
million, or ($0.05) per diluted share based on 25.2 million shares outstanding, in the prior-year period. 

 Earnings before interest, tax, and depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) for the FY 2017 second quarter were 
$0.3 million, compared to $0.1 million in the prior-year period. A table reconciling EBITDA/LBITDA to net 
income/loss can be found at the end of this release. 

 
Fiscal 2017 Six Months Financial Results 

 Total revenues for the first six months of FY 2017 were $43.1 million, compared to $50.4 million in the prior-year 
period. Academic’s total revenue was $42.5 million, compared to $49.8 million in the prior-year period, as a result 
of the decrease in enrollment. The Company continues to execute on its strategic plan, which includes growing 
enrollments at its current existing locations by investing in new program development and expansion, academic 
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Accompanying Slide Presentation and Webcast 
The Company will also have an accompanying slide presentation available in PDF format at the “Investor Relations” 
section of the NAU website at http://investors.national.edu. The presentation will be made available 30 minutes prior 
to the conference call.  In addition, the call will be simultaneously webcast over the Internet via the “Investor Relations” 
section of the NAU website or by clicking on the conference call link: http://national.equisolvewebcast.com/q2-2017.  
 

http://investors.national.edu/
http://national.equisolvewebcast.com/q2-2017
mailto:rshape@national.edu
mailto:aprior@equityny.com
mailto:csohn@equityny.com
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

2016 2015 2016 2015

REVENUE:

  Academic revenue 20,276$            23,593$            39,714$             46,251$               

  Auxiliary revenue 1,414                1,865                2,808                 3,581                   

  Rental income — apartments 293                   281                   591                    556                      

           Total revenue 21,983              25,739              43,113               50,388                 

OPERATING EXPENSES:

  Cost of educational services 6,497                6,832                12,965               13,128                 

  Selling, general and administrative 15,425              18,805              31,907               37,808                 

  Auxiliary expense 1,054                1,397                2,103                 2,663                   

  Loss on disposition of property 0                       63                     6                        63                        

           Total operating expenses 22,976              27,097              46,981               53,662                 

OPERATING LOSS (993)                  (1,358)               (3,868)                (3,274)                  

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

  Interest income 27                     25                     49                      44                        

  Interest expense (214)                  (218)                  (428)                   (437)                     

  Other income — net 32                     46                     69                      88                        

           Total other expense (155)                  (147)                  (310)                   (305)                     

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (1,148)               (1,505)               (4,178)                (3,579)                  

INCOME TAX BENEFIT 406                   335                   1,397                 1,111                   

NET LOSS (742)                  (1,170)               (2,781)                (2,468)                  

NET INCOME  ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING (10)                    (8)                      (27)                     (19)                       

           INTEREST

              

(19)

                    

 

(742)

                    

 

(1,505)

                     

 

(437)
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2016 AND CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MAY 31, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

November 30, May 31,

2016 2016

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS:

  Cash and cash equivalents 10,599$               21,713$           

  Available for sale investments 9,104                   4,117               

  Student receivables — net of allowance of $1,041 and $723 at November 30, 2016 and

    May 31, 2016, respectively 2,945                   3,011               

  Other receivables 217                      375                  

  Income taxes receivable 4,592                   2,780               

  Prepaid and other current assets 2,291                   2,078               

           Total current assets 29,748                 34,074             

Total property and equipment - net 31,157                 31,273             

OTHER ASSETS:

  Condominium inventory 621                      621                  

  Land held for future development 229                      312                  

  Course development — net of accumulated amortization of $3,182 and $3,051 at 

    November 30, 2016 and May 31, 2016, respectively 1,076                   817                  

  Deferred income taxes 0                          431                  

  Other 756                      998                  

           Total other assets 2,682                   3,179               

TOTAL 63,587$               68,526$           

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

  Current portion of capital lease payable 307$                    285$                

  Accounts payable 3,582                   

                     

 




